

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANDREAS KECK,

Petitioner,

v.

ASHLEIGH K. EMINISOR,

Respondent.

Case No.: SC-10-2306

Lower Tribunal No.: 1D10-6

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

PAJCIC & PAJCIC, P.A.
Stephen J. Pajcic, III
Florida Bar No.: 143485
Thomas F. Slater
Florida Bar No.: 614114
One Independent Drive, Suite 1900
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Phone: 904-358-8881; Fax: 904-354-1180
Attorneys for Respondent

and

DALE, BALD, SHOWALTER, MERCIER
& GREEN, P.A.
William A. Bald
Florida Bar No. 167466
200 West Forsyth Street, Suite 1100
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Phone: 904-355-1155; Fax: 904-355-1520
Co-Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION OF FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL AND PROPER ROLE OF THIS COURT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. KECK IS NOT ENTITLED TO SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY, BECAUSE HIS EMPLOYER, JTM, IS NOT DEFINED AS A “STATE AGENCY” UNDER § 768.28(2), FLA. STAT.....	5
II. WHERE, AS HERE, THE QUESTION IS WHETHER AN <i>EMPLOYEE</i> IS IMMUNE FROM SUIT, § 768.28 IS IN DEROGATION OF THE COMMON LAW AND MUST BE CONSTRUED STRICTLY AGAINST IMMUNITY.....	8
III. KECK IS NOT ENTITLED TO SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY ON THE GROUND THAT JTM IS AN AGENCY OR INSTRUMENTALITY OF THE STATE, BECAUSE JTM WAS CREATED FOR THE SPECIFIC PURPOSE OF BEING A NON-GOVERNMENTAL BODY.....	11
IV. THE APPELLATE DECISIONS UPON WHICH KECK RELIES ARE NOT DISPOSITIVE OF THIS CASE, BECAUSE NONE OF THEM DEALS WITH THE ACTUAL LANGUAGE OF § 768.28(2), NONE INVOLVES A PRIVATE CORPORATION FORMED TO GIVE ITS EMPLOYEES RIGHTS THEY	

COULD ONLY ENJOY IN PRIVATE EMPLOYMENT,
AND ALL ENTITIES IN QUESTION WERE FORMED
PURSUANT TO SPECIFIC STATUTORY
AUTHORIZATION, TO SERVE A PUBLIC PURPOSE.....14

V. KECK IS NOT ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY AS AN
AGENT OF THE JTA18

CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ady v. American Honda Finance Corp.</i> , 675 So.2d 577, 581 (Fla. 1996)	11
<i>Am. Home Assurance Co. v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 908 So.2d 459, 471-72 (Fla. 2005)	9
<i>Campbell v. Goldman</i> , 959 So.2d 223, 226 (Fla. 2007).....	11
<i>Cauley v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 403 So.2d 379, 381 (Fla. 1981).....	3
<i>Davis v. Watson</i> , 318 So.2d 169 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 330 So.2d 16 (Fla.1976).....	10
<i>District School Bd. of Lake Co. v. Talmadge</i> , 381 So.2d 698 (1980).....	10
<i>Gulfstream Land & Development Corp. v. Wilkerson</i> , 420 So.2d 587 (Fla. 1982).....	12, 13
<i>Keck v. Eminisor</i> , 46 So.3d 1065, 1075 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	9
<i>McGhee v. Volusia County</i> , 679 So.2d 729, 733 (Fla. 1996).....	18
<i>McNayr v. Kelly</i> , 184 So.2d 428 (Fla. 1966).....	9
<i>Pagan v. Sarasota County Public Hospital Board</i> , 884 So.2d 257 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004), <i>review denied</i> , 894 So.2d 971 (Fla. 2005).....	16, 17, 18

<i>Pam-Am Tobacco Corp. v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 471 So.2d 4, 5 (Fla. 1984).....	9
<i>Prison Rehabilitative Industries v. Betterson</i> , 648 So.2d 778 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	14
<i>Shands Teaching Hospital and Clinics v. Lee</i> , 478 So.2d 77 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	16
<i>State D. O. T. v. Knowles</i> , 402 So.2d 1155 (Fla. 1981).....	10
<i>Suwannee Co. Hosp. Corp. v. Golden</i> , 56 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1952).....	11
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 471 So.2d 32 (Fla. 1985).....	1
<i>Windham v. Fla. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 476 So.2d 735, 739 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1985)	9
 <u>Florida Statutes</u>	
§ 349, Fla. Stat.	6, 7
§ 349.04, Fla. Stat.	2, 15
§ 427.011, Fla. Stat.	17
§ 768.02(2), Fla. Stat.....	3
§ 768.28, Fla. Stat.	3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11
§ 768.28(2), Fla. Stat.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 14, 18
§ 768.28(9), Fla. Stat.....	3, 4, 5, 10, 14, 18, 19
§ 946.501(1), Fla. Stat.....	14

Other Authorities

Article I, § 6, Florida Constitution..... 14

Laws of Florida (1949), Ch. 26468,
as amended by ch. 86-373, § 1..... 17

Community Transportation Coordinators,
(Fla. AGO 99-05)..... 17
